

CRIMINAL ORIGINAL JURISDICTION

TRANSFER PETITION(CRL.)NO.513 OF 2008

M/S ROSHAN LAL LALIT MOHAN & ANR. ... PETITIONER(S)

VERSUS

NATIONAL AGR.COOP.MARKNG.FEDN.OF(I) LTD. ... RESPONDENT(S)

O R D E R

In this Transfer Petition, notice was issued. Despite service of notice, nobody appears for the petitioner.

In pursuance of the notice, learned counsel appearing for the respondent, on instruction, submits that the respondent has no objection to the prayer of the petition for transfer. Consequently, this Transfer Petition is allowed in terms of the prayer and the Complaint Case No.2293 of 2006, titled National Agricultural Co-operative Marketing Federation of India Ltd. Vs. M/s.Roshan Lal Lalit Mohan and Anr., pending before the Court of the Sub-Divisional Judicial Magistrate, Bhubaneshwar, Orissa is directed to be transferred to the Court of Chief Metropolitan Magistrate, New Delhi.

.....J. (DALVEER BHANDARI)

.....J. (DEEPAK VERMA)

NEW DELHI; 27TH SEPTEMBER, 2010 ITEM NO.42

COURT NO.4

SECTION XVIA

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

TRANSFER PETITION (CRL.) NO(s). 513 OF 2008

M/S ROSHAN LAL LALIT MOHAN & ANR. Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

NATIONAL AGR.COOP.MARKNG.FEDN.OF(I) LTD. Respondent(s)

(With appln(s) for stay and office report)

Date: 27/09/2010 This Petition was called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE DALVEER BHANDARI
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE DEEPAK VERMA

For Petitioner(s) Mr. Rakesh K. Sharma, Adv. (NP)

For Respondent(s) Mr. Shreepal Singh, Adv.
Mr. K. Sitarama Rao, Adv.
Mr. Amol B. Karande Bhosle, Adv.

UPON hearing counsel the Court made the following
O R D E R

In this Transfer Petition, notice was issued. Despite service of notice, nobody appears for the petitioner.

The Transfer Petition is allowed, in terms of the signed order.

(G.V. Ramana)
Court Master

(Neeru Bala Vij)
Court Master

(signed order is placed on the file)